STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2008 No. 496

AGRICULTURE

The Seed Potatoes (Levy) (Revocation) Order (Northern Ireland) 2008

Made - - - - 11th December 2008

Coming into operation 1st May 2009

The Department of Agriculture and Rural Development(1) makes the following Order in exercise of the powers conferred by Article 3(1), (2), (4) and (6) of the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) (Northern Ireland) Order 1984 (2). In accordance with Article 3(9) of that Order it has consulted with such organisations, bodies and persons as appear to it to be representative of persons engaged by way of business in the production or marketing of seed potatoes.

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as The Seed Potatoes (Levy) (Revocation) Order (Northern Ireland) 2007 and shall come into operation on 1st May 2009.

Revocations

2. The Orders specified in the Schedule are revoked.

⁽¹⁾ Formerly the Department of Agriculture for Northern Ireland; see S.I. 1999/283 (N.I.1), Article 3(4)

⁽²⁾ S.I. 1984/702 (N.I.2)

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Agriculture and Rural Development on 11th December 2008.



John Speers
A senior officer of the Department of Agriculture
and Rural Development

SCHEDULE

Article 2

Orders Revoked

Orders revoked	References
The Seed Potatoes (Levy) Order (Northern Ireland) 1985	S.R. 1985 No.1
The Seed Potatoes (Levy)(Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland) 1987	S.R. 1987 No.89
The Seed Potatoes (Levy)(Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland) 1990	S.R. 1990 No.323
The Seed Potatoes (Levy) (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland) 2004	S.R. 2004 No.70

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order provides for the revocation of certain Orders which provided for the payment of a levy to the Department of Agriculture and Rural Development by persons engaged by way of business in the production and marketing of seed potatoes.